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Date: Tuesday, August 3rd, 2004, 9:00-11:00AM Pacific.
1. Opening Remarks by Michael G. Williams
1.1. Attendees repeat name for record.

1.2. Intend to resolve comments from Peretz, Eric, Mani and Ajay
2. Discussion of Peretz’s Comments

2.1. Refer to Peretz’s comments in his email for unresolved comments and the document: 21-04-0087-05-0000-Draft_Technical_ Requirements_peretz.doc
2.1.1. Peretz did not attend the teleconference because he was on vacation.
2.1.2. The reference document was attached in the email sent to reflector on July 27th. 
2.2. Comment: “Power management was replaced by new text – ok”
2.2.1. Ok. No discussion.
2.3. Comment: “section 2 additions - not incorporated”
2.3.1. Comment accepted (yellow green lines). No more comments on section 2.

2.3.2. Question on the sentence in section 1.2: “It is expected that security protocols of each interface will not be compromised as a result of the handover.” A: That is in the existing document. We have accepted.

2.4. Comment: “sections discussed were captured by Vivek, however not all was discussed thus far, e.g. 4.1, 5.1”
2.4.1. Go to Section 4.1, Layer 2.5.

2.5. Comment on Section 4.1: “In cellular networks, such as 3GPP and 3GPP2, layer 2.5 may be an integral part of the MAC layer but conceptually reside above most of its link layer functions and provide direct interface to the IP layer.”
2.5.1. Comment that we might need to incorporate something other than MAC only, e.g. pass something to do with RRC as well.

2.5.2. Comment that L2.5 may interact with not only IP, but also Mobile IP. Comment that 3GPP2 requires support for simple IP, mobile IPv4 and mobile IPv6, i.e., at least three mobility clients.

2.5.3. Comment that simple IP is not mobility protocol. Handover would not be required.

2.5.4. Peretz’s document was sent to reflector by Michael per request of attendees.

2.5.5. Michael: Shall we accept this comment? “Implementation of L2.5 might be part of the MAC in cellular”.
2.5.6. Q: What are you talking about “cellular”? Michael: In second paragraph, “The standard shall define SAP(s) or 3GPP/3GPP2 APIs”. That’s probably the “cellular”.
2.5.7. Cheng: It might not be appropriate for IEEE to define the functions or interfaces of PP/PP2. Cheng’s comment was supported by attendees. Comment that those APIs have to be negotiated through liaisons.

2.5.8. Comment that Peretz’s comment should be discussed separately as several parts.

2.5.9. Discussion of “layer 2.5 may be an integral part of the MAC layer but conceptually reside above most of its link layer functions”
2.5.9.1. Q: How about replace “integral part of MAC layer” with more umbrella term other than MAC, e.g. existing DLC? A: That’s more general. Comment that how about “integral part of higher layer”, more generic than MAC layer
2.5.9.2. Comment that PP/PP2 has seven layers, the model like OSI. L2.5 could below IP layer. If it sits above application layer, the understanding is different from the application layer in OSI model.

2.5.9.3. Comment that PP/PP2 has control plane and data place, different protocol stacks.
2.5.9.4. Comment that as far as network elements are concerned, they could put it in anywhere they want. Response: It does have impact. HSDPA is more on the base station side than the other bearers.
2.5.9.5. Comment that we should use a more general term above Data Link functionality. Keep it as a general statement.
2.5.9.6. Michael: If we do not want to give the term of DLC, shall we say “In cellular networks, L2.5 may be integral part above the PHY and below the IP layer”? We want to say that L2.5 becomes the interface to IP layer.

2.5.9.7. Comment that it can not be foreseen that L2.5 will be the interface to IP layer in cellular implementation. L2.5 might logically sit in RRC layer in 3G or be a L3 application protocol. L2.5 is roughly in the same level as RRC. Response: In cellular networks, I think L2.5 should be somewhere just below IP layer. 

2.5.9.8. Summary by Michael: Change the first part of the sentence to be more general; Change second part to “L2.5 resides above different PHYs and below IP”. Comment that change to “L2.5 resides just below IP”.

2.5.9.9. Consensus on the changes
2.6. Comment on Section 4.1, second paragraph: “The standard shall define SAP(s) or 3GPP/3GPP2 API”
2.6.1. Attendees’ comments are just the same as discussed earlier.

2.6.2. Reject Peretz’s comment on this sentence.

2.6.3. Michael: Peretz has a hidden comment that SAP will not be accepted by 3GPP/3GPP2, API or function calls may be more receptive. We should do something to accommodate the implementation.
2.6.4. Summary by Michael: Change the sentence to “The standard shall define ‘generic’ mechanisms”.
2.6.5. Consensus on the changes

2.7. Comment on Section 5, add "Loose coupling of 802.xx and cellular networks" to section 5
2.7.1. Comment that we should make it explicit.

2.7.2. Q: What does tight coupling of cellular networks mean? A: A product produced may be 3GPP/3GPP2 in a unit. Comment that it is not necessarily.
2.7.3. Q: Is it in the .21 scope that tightly coupling between two cellular networks? My feeling is that it is nothing to do with .21.  A: Do not think .21 would play an important role in how to internetwork or deploy it. In the discussion in an interim meeting, we conclude that we do not want to preclude any one.

2.7.4. Comment to put some definition terms of tight and loose coupling somewhere in the document. Response: We have many contributions about that.

2.7.5. ACTION: Editor adds tight coupling and loose coupling definitions.
2.7.6. Summary by Michael: Accept Peretz’s statement and add it to the list. It is another example.

2.7.7. Consensus on this conclusion
2.8. Comment on Section 5.1, "In section 1.2 we included 802.15, which is missing here"
2.8.1. Comment that we have consensus earlier to not include .15
2.8.2. Comment that if we exclude something, a lot of questions would be raised. Comment that if we think of something like 802.6 Optical Token Ring which does not support IP. The problem can be bigger.

2.8.3. Q: Shall we put in the assumption that IEEE 802.xx which support IP ….? A: Are you excluding things like Bluetooth? In some circumstances, it does not support IP depending on the profiles.

2.8.4. Comment that standard 802.6 and 802.7 are not active. So it should not be considered.

2.8.5. Comment that we should not exclude 802.15. Comment that we simply add 802.15 in section 5.2.

2.8.6. Comment that we just make section 1.2 and 5.1/5.2 consistent.
2.8.7. Comment 802.15 might be an exception of the generic model. When we look at 802.15 in details, there are many areas and it really increase the complexity of solutions.

2.8.8. Comment that adding 802.15 in 5.1/5.2 will cause contradiction or conflict when we refer to “L2.5 interface to IP layer or L3”.
2.8.9. Comment that .15 could use the generic model to their stacks.

2.8.10. Comment that if we add .15 in section 5.1/5.2, that means 802.15 will be included in the semantics and primitives that 802.21 is just defining. But we did not see any of the scenarios including .15.

2.8.11. Comment that in section 5.1 “shall cover” does not mean we can not cover more.

2.8.12. Comment that this document is use to drive proposals. If nobody comes up with .15/WLAN handover proposal, that’s a problem. Response: We should not change the priority.
2.8.13. Comment: If we put .15 into the requirement, does it mean that every proposal has to include .15/.16 solution. Response: Yes, it would. 

2.8.14. Comment: Add “at a minimum, the standard shall …” It means that if some proposal does not cover .16/.11/.3, it is not acceptable. 

2.8.15. Comment that to add .15 in section 1.2 is ok. But if we add .15 in section 5.1/5.2, no such solution as handover sessions between .15/.3, .15/.16, etc was mentioned.
2.8.16. A: An example, if a solution works well for handover between .11 & .16, but may not be good for .3/.11, that solution may not meet the requirement? A: Yes. Q: 802 standards may be different from PHY and MAC and their expressions. Does it restrict too much?

2.8.17. Comment that one solution may not satisfy all these standards and handover scenarios. Response: We are really looking at media independent. Some specific media dependent solution may not be the purpose.

2.8.18. Comment that the requirement should not restrict the solution implemented only on specific 802 PHY/MAC. Response: .21 comes up with a media independent way. Media specific mapping will be done in specific groups. We could not resolve all of the solutions. Particular question is out of our scope. We just make sure we are media independent as much as we can.

2.8.19. Comment: Then why should we preclude .15 here in 5.1? R: As a tradeoff, we do not mention it, but also not mean we’ll preclude it.

2.8.20. Summary by Michael: We make a stronger statement here “At a minimum, we’ll provide solution…” 

2.8.21. Q: What is the conclusion of 5.1? A: The discussion is important. We do not need to rush.

2.8.22. Comment that we’ll not have issues for generic model applied to .15.
2.8.23. Consensus to take Michael’s statement and go on
2.9. Comment on Cost Issue: "I don't agree with Philip B. about "cost". We need to discuss it, address his concerns but leave the cost of access component as a MIH parameter"
2.9.1. He accepted that we remove the cost issue. The comment is addressed.

2.9.2. Q: Does 4.3 take this “cost of link” comment? “Cost of link” is an important factor to make handover decision

2.9.3. Summary by Michael: Add this bullet “Cost of link” to the list of section 4.3 “information base”.

2.9.4. ACTION: Editor adjusts and uses the same language whether a list is informational vs. mandatory.
2.9.5. Comment: Some resolved comments are not captured into the document exactly as it should be.
2.9.6. ACTION on the working model: The originator reviews the changes carefully once he gets the revision document posted to reflector. If the comment resolution is not reflected, comment to editor promptly and work with the editor to resolve the issue.

3. Discussion of Ajay’s Comments

3.1. Refer to the document for Ajay’s comments: 21-04-0087-06-0000-Draft_Technical_ Requirements.doc
3.2. Comment on section 1.2: "This does not preclude the standard from being used to optimize handovers for other layer 3 mobility protocols as well as other higher layer mobility protocols."
3.2.1. Ajay’s comment changes the language to more explicit things.
3.2.2. Comment that as discuss earlier that whether simple IP is mobility protocol or not, we need to define what we mean by “mobility protocol”. 3GPP2 requires simple IP support. But simple IP maybe not be mobility protocol. It could be misunderstanding that what is mobility protocol, and what is not. Response: Do not think simple IP would be accepted.

3.2.3. Comment that it is possible to extend the hierarchical network architecture with some kind of tunneling or switching protocol, but still not across L3 boundary. Handoff happens when across technology boundary of different domains, e.g. from .16 to .11. to CDMA. You do not have to go up to L3 to change the IP address. For example, .16 and .11 could be flat. It could possibly bridge the same network to disparate networks, build the same thing as MPLS switching. On top of another technology, and you could still make it flat.
3.2.4. Comment that MPLS is really a kind of L2.5.

3.2.5. Suggest to drop this sentence.

3.2.6. Comment to remove the word “layer 3”. Response: ok.

3.2.7. Summary by Michael: Mobile IP is not the only mobility protocol. Other layers may also do mobility. Accept the change, but change the sentence to “This does not preclude the standard from being used to optimize handovers for other mobility protocols”.
4. Action Items

4.1. Next teleconference meeting was scheduled on next Monday at 7:00AM-9:00AM Pacific Time
4.2. Teleconference Adjourned

5. Attendees 
(More may have attended. Please send updates to Chair)
Ajay Rajkumar 
Cheng Hong 
Chris Fitzgerald 
Michael Williams 
Reijo Salminen

Stephen McCann

Vivek Gupta

Xiaoyu Liu

Yogesh Bhatt
Minutes
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